

No. 06-641

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KEITH LANCE, CARL MILLER, RENEE NELSON, AND
NANCY O'CONNOR,
Appellants,

v.

GIGI DENNIS, COLORADO SECRETARY OF STATE,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY ONLY,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

MOTION TO AFFIRM

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
MAURICE G. KNAIZER
Deputy Attorney General
MONICA M. MÁRQUEZ*
Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
1525 Sherman St., 2nd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-4500
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
MOTION TO AFFIRM	1
STATEMENT	1
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE NOT SUBSTANTIAL AND THIS COURT SHOULD SUMMARILY AFFIRM THE RULING BELOW	7
I. The District Court correctly dismissed Appellants’ Elections Clause Claim	8
A. Appellants lack standing to pursue the merits of their Elections Clause claim.....	8
B. Appellants’ claim is barred under Colorado law of issue preclusion	12
1. Appellants’ Elections Clause claim presents the same issue that was litigated to conclusion in <i>Salazar</i>	14
2. Appellants are in privity with parties to <i>Salazar</i>	16
3. The Elections Clause issue was fully and fairly litigated in <i>Salazar</i>	22
II. Review of the Elections Clause claim is unwarranted	23
A. The merits of Appellants’ Elections Clause claim were not litigated below	23
B. This claim is unsuitable for plenary review	24
C. This Court’s intervention will have little practical consequence.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
III. The District Court correctly dismissed Appellants’ Petition Clause claim	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Allen v. McCurry, 449 U.S. 90 (1980)12

*Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Board of County
Comm’rs of Fremont County*,
37 P.2d 761 (Colo. 1934)..... 8, 16-20

Avalos v. Davidson, No. 01CV2897, 2002 WL 1895406
(Denver Dist. Ct. Jan. 25, 2002)2

Beauprez v. Avalos, 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002)2

Bebo Constr. Co. v. Mattox & O’Brien, P.C.,
990 P.2d 78 (Colo. 1999).....12, 14, 23

Branch v. Smith, 538 U.S. 254 (2003)26, 27

Chapman v. Meier, 420 U.S. 1 (1975)26

*Citizens for Community Action at a Local Level, Inc.
v. Ghezzi*, 386 F. Supp. 1 (W.D.N.Y. 1974)18, 19

City and County of Denver v. Block 173 Assocs.,
814 P.2d 824 (Colo. 1991).....14

City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma,
357 U.S. 320 (1958).....18, 20

*Cleveland County Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland
Bd. of Comm’rs*, 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....18

Colorado General Assembly v. Salazar,
541 U.S. 1093 (2004).....1, 5, 23

Connor v. Finch, 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....27

Coulter v. Board of County Comm’rs of Routt County,
11 P. 199 (Colo. 1886).....28

Cruz v. Benine, 984 P.2d 1173 (Colo. 1999)16

Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>District of Columbia Ct. of App. v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	5
<i>Ex parte Levitt</i> , 302 U.S. 633 (1937)	12
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	10
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	25
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	11
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	26
<i>Gustafson v. Johns</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (S.D. Ala. 2006).....	22
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	9
<i>In re Water Rights of Elk Dance Colo., LLC</i> , 139 P.3d 660 (Colo. 2006).....	12-14, 16, 23
<i>Keller v. Davidson</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D. Colo. 2004).....	2, 4-5, 14-15, 23
<i>Keller v. Davidson</i> , No. 03CV3452 (Denver Dist. Ct.)	3
<i>Keller v. Davidson</i> , No. 03-Z-1482 (CBS) (D. Colo.)	4
<i>Lance v. Davidson</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (D. Colo. 2005).....	passim
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1198 (2006)	6, 14, 28
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	24
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373(1985).....	13
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	29
<i>McNichols v. City & County of Denver</i> , 74 P.2d 99 (Colo. 1937)	8, 16- 20
<i>Michaelson v. Michaelson</i> , 884 P.2d 695 (Colo. 1994)	13, 14
<i>Migra v. Warren City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 465 U.S. 75 (1984)	13
<i>Minnesota State Bd. for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	30
<i>Mirrione v. Anderson</i> , 717 F.2d 743 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1036 (1984)	11
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999)	24
<i>Natural Energy Resources Co. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 142 P.3d 1265 (Colo. 2006)	12, 13, 16, 20
<i>Patterson v. Burns</i> , 327 F. Supp. 745 (D. Haw. 1971)	18
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	passim
<i>People v. Larkin</i> , 517 P.2d 389 (Colo. 1973)	27
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	5
<i>S.O.V. v. People in the Interest of M.C.</i> , 914 P.2d 355 (Colo. 1996)	13, 16, 20
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	13
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	26
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	25
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 452 (1979).....	30
<i>Snyder v. Munro</i> , 721 P.2d 962 (Wash. 1986).....	18
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	25
<i>Sunny Acres Villa, Inc. v. Cooper</i> , 25 P.3d 44 (Colo. 2001).....	12
<i>Town of Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action at a Local Level, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F. 3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	10, 25
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	10, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	18, 20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	11

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. art. V, § 44	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I	4, 29, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	9, 10, 11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 2c26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 17388, 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-1-107(1)(a) (2003).....21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 2-1-101 (2006).....2
S.B. 03-352, 2003 Gen. Assem., Reg. Sess.
(Colo. 2003) passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2319
Sup. Ct. R. 18.61
Sup. Ct. R. 18.1230

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Freeman on Judgments (5th ed.)17
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1980)14
The Federalist No. 54 (James Madison)10
The Federalist No. 57 (James Madison)10
The Federalist No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton)10
The Federalist No. 60 (Alexander Hamilton)10
The Federalist No. 61 (Alexander Hamilton)10
